Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The AIFRS documentation, designation and effectiveness requirements cannot
be met in all circumstances, as a result derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting and are recorded at fair value through the
Statement of Comprehensive Income. Refer accounting policy at note 1(x).

103

G
PT

AN

N
U

AL
 F

IN
AN

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

R
T
20

10

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009  –  THE GPT GROUP

26. 	Capital and financial risk management disclosures (continued)

(f)	 Interest rate risk (continued)
(ii)	 Interest rate risk contracts – borrowings (continued)

The following table provides (in each currency) a summary of GPT’s gross interest rate risk exposure as at 31 December 2010 on
interest bearing borrowings together with the net effect of interest rate risk management transactions which have been entered into to
manage these exposures.

Gross exposure (before the
effect of derivatives)

Net exposure (after the effect of
derivatives)

2010
$M

2009
$M

2010
$M

2009
$M

Australian Dollar
Fixed rate interest-bearing borrowings 284.0 385.0 1,994.7 1,312.0
Floating rate interest-bearing borrowings 2,065.5 1,653.8 354.8 726.8

2,349.5 2,038.8 2,349.5 2,038.8
Average Rate (%) 6.93% 7.20%

US Dollar
Fixed rate interest-bearing borrowings - - - -
Floating rate interest-bearing borrowings 110.0 130.0 110.0 130.0

110.0 130.0 110.0 130.0
Average Rate (%) 1.61% 1.46%

The average rate depicted in the table above represents the balance date cost of funds for that currency. At balance date, the fair value
of interest rate derivatives were an asset of $115.2 million (2009: $4.4 million) and a liability of $96.4 million (2009: $100 million) as
disclosed in note 8. In the year ended 31 December 2010, the loss in the Statement of Comprehensive Income from the decrease in fair
value of the net liability during the year is $6.4 million (2009:gain $463.3 million).

(iii)	 Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity on interest expense

[…]

The impact on unhedged interest expense of a 1% increase or decrease in market interest rates is shown below. Interest expense is
sensitive to movements in market interest rates on floating rate debt (net of any derivative hedges).

Sensitivity on changes in fair value of interest rate swaps

The impact of changes in the fair value of interest rate swaps for a 1% increase or decrease in market interest rates is shown below.
The sensitivity on the fair value arises from the impact that changes in market rates will have on the mark-to-market valuation of the
interest rate swaps. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of estimated future cash flows for each
derivative, based on the forward market interest rate curve. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value are reflected in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income, as GPT do not apply hedge accounting, even though an economic hedge exists.

A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used for consistency of reporting interest rate risk across the Group and represents
management’s assessment of the potential change in interest rates.

Consolidated entity
2010

(+1%) $M
2010

(-1%) $M
2009

(+1%) $M
2009

(-1%) $M
Impact on interest expense (increase)/decrease (21.7) 21.7 (8.7) 8.7
Impact on change in fair value of interest rate derivatives gain/(loss) 86.7 (91.5) 45.5 (45.5)
Impact of profit / (loss) 65.0 (69.8) 36.8 (36.8)

104

G
PT

AN

N
U

AL
 F

IN
AN

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

R
T
20

10
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010  –  THE GPT GROUP

26.	 Capital and financial risk management disclosures (continued)

(g)	 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial commitment asset or liability will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign currency rates. GPT’s foreign exchange risk arises primarily from:

�� 	borrowings denominated in foreign currencies;
�� 	firm commitments of highly probable forecast transactions for receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or with